Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 3044, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 (916) 445-0613

For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

SCH#	4

For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacr	ramento, CA 95814	33	
Project Title: Investigation Area C2 Remedial Action Plan, Lennar M	Mare Island		
Lead Agency: Department of Toxic Substances Control	Contact Pe	rson: Allan Fone	
Mailing Address: 700 Heinz Avenue	Phone: 51	0-540-3836	
City: Berkeley	Zip: 94710 County: A	lameda	
Project Location: County: Solano	City/Nearest Community: Valle	ejo	
Cross Streets: 13th Street and Railroad Avenue		Zip Code: 94592	
Longitude/Latitude (degrees, minutes and seconds): 38 o 5	<u>' 30.60 " N / 122 ° 15 ' 56.30</u>	O" W Total Acres: 115	
Assessor's Parcel No.: 0066-050-120-1		Range: R4W Base: Mount Diablo Meridian	
Within 2 Miles: State Hwy #: 37			
Airports:		Schools: Four elem. schools, Vailejo HS, Touro Univ	
Document Type: CEQA: NOP Draft EIR Early Cons Supplement/Subsequent EII Neg Dec (Prior SCH No.) Mit Neg Dec Other:	☐ Draft EIS	Other:	
Local Action Type: General Plan Update General Plan Amendment General Plan Element Community Plan Site Plan Site Plan	Rezone After Prezone TATE CLE Int Use Permit Land Division (Subdiv	ARINGH Redevelopment Coastal Permit	
Development Type:			
Residential: Units Acres			
Office: Sq.ft. Acres Employees Employees	Transportation: Typ	neral	
Industrial: Sq.ft. Acres Employees	Power: Typ	be MW	
Educational:	Waste Treatment: Typ	neMGD	
Recreational: Water Facilities: Type MGD	Hazardous Waste:Type Other: Remediation		
water racinities. Type IVIOD	Other, remediately		
Project Issues Discussed in Document:	, renne antice novae namen propin novie, provin annie began, nichos canne niche begann sicher bar		
Aesthetic/Visual Fiscal Agricultural Land Flood Plain/Flooding	■ Recreation/Parks ■ Schools/Universities	■ Vegetation ■ Water Quality	
Air Quality Forest Land/Fire Hazard	Septic Systems	Water Supply/Groundwater	
Archeological/Historical Geologic/Seismic	Sewer Capacity	Wetland/Riparian	
Biological Resources Minerals	Soil Erosion/Compaction/		
☐ Coastal Zone ☐ Noise ☐ Population/Housing Balar	Solid Waste	Land UseCumulative Effects	
Economic/Jobs Public Services/Facilities	Traffic/Circulation	Other:	
Present Land Use/Zoning/General Plan Designation:			
Mixed use; industrial use			
Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessary)	essary)		

See attached sheet

Kevi	ewing Agencies Checklist			
	Agencies may recommend State Clearinghouse distributed have already sent your document to the agency pleaters.			
X	Air Resources Board	X	Office of Historic Preservation	
	Boating & Waterways, Department of	***************************************	Office of Public School Construction	
SAN TO SAN THE	California Emergency Management Agency	***************************************	Parks & Recreation, Department of	
	California Highway Patrol		Pesticide Regulation, Department of	
	Caltrans District # 4	***************************************	Public Utilities Commission	
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Caltrans Division of Aeronautics	X	Regional WQCB # 2	
	Caltrans Planning	***************************************	Resources Agency	
	Central Valley Flood Protection Board		Resources Recycling and Recovery, Department of	
	Coachella Valley Mtns. Conservancy	X	PRODUCTION OF THE PRODUCTION O	
		***************************************	San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers & Mtns. Conservancy	
*************			San Joaquin River Conservancy	
	Conservation, Department of	***************************************	Santa Monica Mtns. Conservancy	
		- Americania	State Lands Commission	
	Delta Protection Commission	***************************************	SWRCB: Clean Water Grants	
and the same of th	Education, Department of	TO THE OWNER.	SWRCB: Water Quality	
	Energy Commission		SWRCB: Water Rights	
	Fish & Game Region # 3	***************************************	Tahoe Regional Planning Agency	
	Food & Agriculture, Department of	***************************************	Toxic Substances Control, Department of	
ne productions	Forestry and Fire Protection, Department of	***************************************	Water Resources, Department of	
	General Services, Department of			
		X	Other: Bay Area Air Quality Management District	
	Housing & Community Development	***************************************	Other:	
	Native American Heritage Commission	And Control of the Co		
	Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead ager g Date November 6, 2019		g Date December 20, 2019	
ead /	Agency (Complete if applicable):	NAMES SERVICE AMERICA CARROLL SERVICE CO		
onsu	Iting Firm: ERM	Annli	cant: Lennar Mare Island, LLC	
Address: 1277 Treat Blvd., Suite 500			Address: 690 Walnut Ave, Suite 100	
City/State/Zip: Walnut Creek, CA 94597		1000000000	City/State/Zip: Vallejo, CA 94592	
Contact: Jill Quillin		Phone	Phone: 1-707-562-4000	
ontac		THE STREET		

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 21161, Public Resources Code.

Investigation Area C2 Remedial Action Plan, Lennar Mare Island Attachment to Notice of Completion and Environmental Document Transmittal

Project Description

Investigation Area C2 (IA) C2 is an approximately 115-acre, irregularly shaped area on Mare Island in Vallejo. IA C2 is in the east-central portion of the Eastern Early Transfer Parcel (EETP), an area that was formerly part of Mare Island Naval Shipyard.

The California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) is considering approval of a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for IA C2 pursuant to Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.8. The RAP was prepared by ERM-West, Inc. on behalf of Lennar Mare Island, LLC (LMI), the responsible party for environmental cleanup of the EETP.

The IA C2 RAP describes remedial activities to address soil and/or groundwater contamination in IA C2 caused by historical operations of the United States Department of the Navy (Navy) at Mare Island Naval Shipyard, which closed in 1996. Contaminants of concern include petroleum hydrocarbons, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and metals such as lead and chromium. Over 250 contaminated sites have been identified in IA C2. Two of these sites require further remediation to address contaminants of concern. Twenty-three sites require no further remediation and have met cleanup goals for unrestricted use. The remaining sites require no further remedial action except for institutional controls in the form of land use covenants. The IA C2 RAP summarizes the remedial actions performed or that need to be performed at these sites and presents the preferred remedial alternatives.

The RAP proposes cleanup actions for the two remaining remediation areas in IA C2: Buildings 206/208 Area and Building 116 Area. The Buildings 206/208 Area is approximately 1.4 acres and has soil contaminated with lead. The proposed remedy would excavate 8100 cubic yards (500 truckloads) of debris/soil to levels suitable for commercial/industrial use. Building 116 Area is approximately 1.2 acres and has building materials contaminated with polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). The proposed remedy would remove 450 cubic yards (30 truckloads) of contaminated flooring and other building materials to levels suitable for commercial/industrial use. For both sites, a land use covenant would be required to prohibit residences, hospitals for people, schools for persons under 18 years and day care centers for children.